

No. 24-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GHP MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of the Liberty Justice Center as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners**

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Bridget F. Conlan
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org

November 14, 2024

Table of Contents

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 3

I. The right to exclude is a fundamental aspect of property rights, and by transferring this right from property owner to tenant, the eviction moratorium imposes a taking. 3

II. The Ninth Circuit has misinterpreted the “voluntary” distinction in *Yee*. 5

III. Granting tenants a right to retain possession of property indefinitely, for free, and in violation of provisions of their rental agreement is a physical taking requiring compensation. 10

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	13
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	i, 11, 12
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	5, 16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	i, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Center, Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983).....	9
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , No. 23-55013, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13097 (9th Cir. May 31, 2024).....	6–7, 8, 10
<i>Hall v. Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	3, 8, 11

<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	4, 9
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	2
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	12
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	12, 15
<i>Valley Park Ranch, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , No. 12384-20, 2024 U.S. Tax Ct. LEXIS 792 (T.C. Mar. 28, 2024).....	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5, 6, 8, 9
Statutes	
Calif. Civ. Code §§ 1941, 1942.....	15

Other Authorities

- Catherine Cote, “Time Value of Money (TVM): A Primer,” Harvard Business School Online, June 16, 2022, <https://online.hbs.edu/blog/post/time-value-of-money> 14
- Damon Darlin, “Home valuation: Pull out your calculator,” N.Y. Times, April 3, 2006, <https://www.nytimes.com/2006/04/03/realestate/home-valuation-pull-out-your-calculator.html> 14
- HUD Press Release No. 23-278, December 15, 2023, https://www.hud.gov/press/press_releases_media_advisories/HUD_No_23_278 14
- Random House Webster's College Dictionary* (2d ed. 2001) 9
- Richard A. Epstein, *Physical and Regulatory Takings: One Distinction Too Many*, 64 Stanford L. Rev. 99 (2012)..... 16
- Richard A. Epstein, *Rent Control and the Theory of Efficient Regulation*, 54 Brook. L. Rev. 741 (1988)..... 16
- Stay Housed LA, <https://www.stayhousedla.org> 2
- Tenant Power Toolkit, <https://tenantpowertoolkit.org> 2

Treatises

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries, ch. 1 3
Richard A. Epstein, *Simple Rules for a
Complex World* (1995)..... 12

Regulations

Ordinance No. 186585, available at
http://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2020/20-0147-S19_ORD_186585_03-31-2020.pdf..... 13
